

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 05-1435

**INDUSTRIAL ENERGY USERS-OHIO,
PETITIONER,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**JOHN S. MOOT
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**HEIDI M. WERTZ
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20426**

AUGUST 28, 2006

FINAL BRIEF: OCTOBER 17, 2006

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

Except for the following, all parties, intervenors and amici appearing before the Commission and this Court are listed in Petitioner's Rule 28(a)(1) certificate:

Arkansas Cities and Cooperative
Conway Corporation
East Texas Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Electricity Consumers Resource Council
Farmer's Electric Cooperative Corporation
Hope Water & Light Commission
North Carolina Electric Membership Corporation
Northeast Texas Electric Cooperatives, Inc.
Oklahoma Municipal Power Authority
PJM Industrial Customer Coalition
PSEG Power LLC
PSEG Energy Resources & Trade LLC
West Memphis, Arkansas Utilities Commission
West Virginia Energy Users Group

B. Rulings Under Review

1. Order on Updated Market Power Analysis, Instituting Section 206 Proceeding and Establishing Refund Effective Date, *AEP Power Marketing, Inc.*, 109 FERC ¶ 61,276 (Dec. 17, 2004), JA 150.
2. Order Denying Rehearing, *AEP Power Marketing, Inc.*, 112 FERC ¶ 61,320 (Sept. 20, 2005), JA 184.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
I. Events Leading To The Challenged Orders.....	4
A. Market-Based Rate Authority.....	4
B. Orders Modifying The Commission’s Generation Market Power Analysis.....	5
C. Ongoing Rulemaking On Market-Based Rates.....	7
D. AEP’s Market-Based Rate Compliance Filing.....	7
E. AEP Becomes A Member of PJM.....	9
II. The Challenged Orders.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY DETERMINED THAT AEP LACKS MARKET POWER IN PJM.....	16
A. The Commission Reasonably Considered All Evidence And Arguments Concerning AEP’s Potential To Exercise Market Power.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
B. The Commission Rationally Concluded Industrial Customers' Challenges To PJM's Market Monitoring And Mitigation Model Are Beyond The Scope Of This Proceeding.....	23
C. The Commission Reasonably Concluded Industrial Customers' Assertion That Market-Based Rates Are Generally Harming Retail Customers Is Beyond The Scope Of This Proceeding.....	25
D. The Commission's Finding That AEP Lacks Market Power In PJM Determined The Competitiveness Of The Market.....	27
III. THE COMMISSION WAS NOT REQUIRED TO LAUNCH AN INVESTIGATION OR HOLD A TRIAL-TYPE HEARING.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>B&J Oil & Gas v. FERC</i> , 353 F.3d 71 (D.C. 2004).....	16
<i>California ex. rel. Lockyer v. FERC</i> , 383 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>City of Vernon v. FERC</i> , 845 F.2d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>Consumers Energy Co. v. FERC</i> , 367 F.3d 915 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	2, 4
<i>Electricity Resources Council v. FERC</i> , 407 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	15, 16
<i>Louisiana Ass’n of Indep. Producers & Royalty Owners v. FERC</i> , 958 F.2d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	33
* <i>Louisiana Energy & Power Authority v. FERC</i> , 141 F.3d 354 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	15, 30, 32
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 184 F.3d 892 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	34
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration v. United Distrib. Cos.</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991).....	23
<i>Nadar v. FCC</i> , 520 F.2d 182 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	3, 24

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 881 F.2d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	32
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 972 F.2d 376 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	23
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
* <i>AEP Power Marketing, Inc.</i> , 107 FERC ¶ 61,018 (2004).....	4, 5, 6, 18, 19, 20, 21, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33
* <i>AEP Power Marketing, Inc.</i> , 108 FERC ¶ 61,026 (2004).....	4, 5, 6, 19
* <i>AEP Power Marketing, Inc.</i> , 109 FERC ¶ 61,276 (2004).....	3, 6, 7, 9, 10, 12, 13, 19, 30, 31
* <i>AEP Power Marketing, Inc.</i> , 112 FERC ¶ 61,320 (2004).....	3, 10, 11, 12, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24 25, 26, 29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Allegheny Energy Supply Co., LLC</i> , 115 FERC ¶ 61,291 (2006).....	29,30
<i>Heartland Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 68 FERC ¶ 61,223 (1994).....	27
<i>Louisville Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 62 FERC ¶ 61,016 (1993).....	27, 28
<i>Market-Based Rates for Wholesale Sales of Electric Energy, Capacity and Ancillary Services by Public Utilities</i> , 115 FERC ¶ 61,210 (2006).....	4, 7, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Pennsylvania-New Jersey-Maryland Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 86 FERC ¶ 61,247 (1999).....	21
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 107 FERC ¶ 61,112 (2004).....	22
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 110 FERC ¶ 61,053 (2005).....	22
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 112 FERC ¶ 61,031 (2005).....	22, 29
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 114 FERC ¶ 61,076 (2006).....	22
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 116 FERC ¶ 61,038 (2006).....	22
<i>Revised Public Utility Filing Requirements</i> , Order No. 2001, 67 Fed. Reg. 31,043 (2002), FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,127 (2002).....	20
STATUTES:	
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) (2000).....	15
Federal Power Act	
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e (2000).....	6, 9, 30, 31
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

MISCELLANEOUS:

	PAGE
B. Tennenbaum and J. Stephen Henderson, <i>Market-Based Pricing of Wholesale Electric Services</i> , 4 <i>Electricity J.</i> , No. 10, at 38 (Dec. 1991).....	28
